"VerdictSearch

CALIFORNIA

TOXIC TORTS
Mald — Landload and Tenant — Habitability — Residence

Plaintiff claimed toxic mold in
rental house caused illness

VERDICT 51,388,488

ACTUAL $1,448,764

CASE Trina Medina, Manwel Medina, Emily
Garoia, Angelo Addiego, a Minor throngh
his GAL Angela Medina, Desting Addicgo, a
Mimor through his GAL Angela Medina, and
Diraven Addiego, a Minor chrough his GAL
Angela Medina v. Lillian Penton, Leanne
Morris and Does 1 through 25, Inclusive,
Mo, 34-2001-00110427

COURT Superior Court of Sacramento Couny,
Sacramento

JUDGE Richard K, Sueyoshi

DATE 2014

PLAINTIFF

ATTORMEYVIS])  Cheryl [ Bossio, BossioLaw, Sausalice, CA

DEFENSE

ATTORMEYIS]  Yictoria L. Ersoff, Wood, Smith, Henning

& Berman LLF, Los Angeles, CA
{Lillian Penton, Leanne Maorris)
Elizabeth W. Lawley, Borton Peteim LLE,
Sacramento, CA {Lillian Penton,

Leanme Morriz)

Robert 5. Rucci, Bortom Petring LLE,

San Diego, CA (Lillian Penton,

Leanme Morrs)

None reported {Cornelia Nawghoen)

FACTS & ALLEGATIONS In 2009, plaintiff Manuel Medina,
26, a warranty coordinator or a residential bowsing boalder,
moved into an approximately 2200 sguare foog rental
residence, in Antelope, wich his wife and theee children, Ower
the mext nine months, the family allegedby became ill with
ongesing flu-like symptoms, chronic coughing, headaches and

CENTRAL

Vol. 14 Issue 8 ¢ February 16, 2015

an ALM Publication

general malaise. Toward the end of their enancy, one year
after moving i, Medina's parents surmised thar the only
commion factor amongst the ailing family members was the
howse, As a resalt, the family tested che house with & home
miold tese kit purchased from Home Depoe and it revealed
high levels of mold, The family then investigated the arca
avound the living room wer bar, which they suspected was
the source of the mold, Around the same time, the family
notified the properry owners, Lilian Penton and Leanne
Marriz, af their concerns about mold being presene. & local,
prodessogal indoos enviconmantal inspector was thein sent
tor investigate amd tese the homse for elevated toxins. Adr
(1] mp“nﬁs rwr—.sﬂm:' hiuh levels of Asp&rgi”ui."["&nil:i]]ium.

Manuel Medina; his wife, Trina Medina; his mother
who lived with the fsrni.l:f, Emi.[g,r f;:.n::':,' and his three
minar children, Angelo Addiega fage 12), Destiny Addiegn
{age 91 and Draven Addiego (age 71, through the children®s
guardign ad litem, Angela Medina, sued Penton and
Marris. Mr, Medina and his family alleged that Penton
and Morris failed to maingain the home and breached the
warranty of habitability,

A chird defendane, Cornelin Mavghten, was later added
i the case, but uldmately settled oue early in the hitigation,

Prior to mial, plainffs’ counsel offered to dismiss che
children, their mother and their grandmaother in exchange
for a waiver of costs, Defense counsel refused, but plaintiffs’
counsel dismissed Mrs. Medina, Garcia and the children
anyway in order o focus on Mr. Medinas injuries and
cansation, a5 he was believed o have had the strongest
cansation argument and highese damages our of all che
family members. Defense counsel subsequently pursued
cost judigments against Gareia, Mrs, Medina, and each of
the minor children. In addition, after plaintifi's counsel
stipulated to the dismissal of the cavses of action relating
ter alleged dust mives, trespass o chateel, damages relared
e personal property, bresch of contract and frand, che
court granted defense counsel’s motions for nonswie as to
those claims. Thus, the matter proceeded to trial with Mr.
Medina’s single cause of action in negligence against Penron
and Morris only.

Plaintiff’s counsel contended that che rental home had
a history of plumbing leaks and flooding. Thus, counsel
acgued thar the warer-damaged building marcerials were
never propecly remediared by the homceowners before
the Medina Family rented the home, cavsing the house,
unbeknownst to the renters, o have high levels of indoor
contamination, including roxic black mold. Plaintffs
counsel contended that in additon o the high levels of
Aspergillus/Penicillinm, the environmental inspector also
detected Stachybotrys, which is the black mold thac has
most been associated being toxic, and determined that
there was a likelihood of formaldehyde contamination from
laminate Flooring that had water damage.

Penton and Morris denied the existence of habitability
issues in the rental home and elaimed that che Medina family
was destruceive in their investigarion of the area around

the living room wet bar. They also claimed thar they paid
for the inspections and testing of the house and that once
mield was deteered, the home was immediarely remediated,
despite questions about the resting merhodology of the
environmental inspector. Specifically, Penton and Morris
denigd the prosence of Stachybotrys and the likelihood of
formaldehyde contamination in the home. Thus, defense
connsel questioned the accuracy of the air sampling results
due to various flaws in the collection of data, including
the Failure of the inspector to properly contain the area
of the peseing.

INJURIES/DAMAGES apravation of pre-cxisting comaition;
headaches; infection; prawmonia; respinatory

Over a nine-month period, the family allegedly became
ill with ongoing flu-like symproms, chronic coughing,
headaches and gencral malaise. Duriog their tenancy, Mr.
Medina's health grew increasingly wosse wuntil he was
cventually unable o show up o work oo a regular basis
beginning in February 2000, He was ultimately rushed man
emergency room in 2000, after he was found o be unabie to
breathe due o infection and preamaonia,

Mr, Medina claimed that he was particularly hard hit
from the roxic hame due to the fact that he was already
suffering from a pre-existing lung disorder called primary
ciliary dyskinesia, which is a genetic disorder that is
similar to cystic fibrosis, wherein idividuals have difficuley
clearing their airways and mucus bogs down to the point of
intecfering with their breathing capacity, Plaintibf's counsel
contended chat individuals with increased suscepribilicy
oy airway contaminants, such as che very young and the
elderly, asthmarics, those with PCD and cystic fibrosis, and
those with compromised immune systems, such as ALDS and
HIV, are particularly vulnerable 1o mold, bacteria and the
profiferation of dust mites resulting from unabared warer
damage in a home.

Mr. Medina claimed char, prior to moving inmo the renal
residence, he had worked essentially full time since he was
16 years old, He was a full-time construction worker with
xR, Horeon wntil being lasd off during the housing marker
crash. He then resumed working full-time, making on jobs
that became available thereafter, However, he claimed
that after moving ot of the residence in 2000, his creaging
physicians rendered him unable to resurn to full-time work
or his former occupation in construction. Thus, Mr. Meding
claimed that his medical expenses escalaved o $245,0H0 by
the time of trial,

Mr, Medina sought recovery of pase and furure medical
costs, and past and furure loss of earnings. He also soughe
recovery of damages for his pain and suffering.

Defense counsel pointed w evidence thar Mr. Medina's
condirion had waxed amd waned over the course of his life,
citing similar boots doring warious points of his youth and
young adule life, Connsel also contended that dutrng the
family's renancy, Mr. Medina did nor once visit 8 doctor
when his genetic condition seemed o worsen and thar M,
Medina eventually went to a hospieal over four months afrer

he and his family had vacared the unie, Thus, defense counsel
argued that all of M, Medina®s health problems were due 1o
his pre-existing respicatory illness,

RESULT The jury found that Peaton and Morris were both
negligent. It decermined that Mr, Medina's damages totaled
$1,388,487.84. However, the jury denied the My, Medina’s
request for punitive damapes.

MANUEL
MEDENA 5245 288 past medical cost
S200,000 future medical cost
583,200 past lost earnings
S360,000 furure lost carnings
51,388,488
DEMAND FA00,000 [policy limis) (CACF § 298]
OFFER §15,001 (C.C.P § 998)
IMSURERIS} OQBE North America for Lillian Penton and

Leanne Marris

TRIAL DETAILS  Trial Length: 35 days
Trial Dediberations: 3.5 days

PLAINTIFF
EXPERTIS) Phillip H. Allman, 111, Ph.D., sconsmics,
Oakland, CA

Carol R, Hyland, M.A., vocational
rehahilicacion, Lafayette, CA

Alan Levin, M.D., allergyiaschmal’
immunology, San Francisco, CA

W. Randy Martin, M.D., pulisonclogy,
Roseville, CA

Curtis HI’JII-Erh.| induserial ]'q,-g_ime,

Elk Grove, CA

[EFEMSE
EXPERTIS) Thomas 5. Allems, M., internal medicine,
San Francisco, CA {envieonmental medicine)
Stephen C. Davis, M.E.H., industrial hygiene,
Lafayette, TA

POST-TRIAL Defense counsel moved for a new treial and
judgment notwithstanding che verdict. On Dec. 15, 2014,
Judge Richard Suevoshi denicd the motions. Sneveshi
also awaeded Mr. Medina $60,276.54 in expert fees and
coats, making Mr. Medina's toral recovery $1,448, 764,38,
Defendants Pentan and Morris subsequently filed a notice of
appeal om Jan, 13, 2015,

EDATORS NOTE This report s based on information that
was provided by plainsiffs' and defense coansel,

—Priva [diculla

www.verdictsearch.com

February 16, 2015



